

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY  
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON  
PHILLIPS, and JOHN FRAZER,

Defendants.

Index No. 451625/2020

Hon. Joel M. Cohen

**PLAINTIFF'S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM FOR PHASE II**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005

Monica Connell  
Steven Shiffman  
Daniel Sugarman  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**APPLICABLE LAW ..... 4**

A. Injunctive Relief Should Be Imposed Where There Is a Reasonable Likelihood of a Continuing Violation ..... 4

B. The Court Has Authority to Require Governance Reforms, Additional Reporting, and Third-Party Oversight ..... 5

C. The Court May Impose Equitable Relief, Including Bars, on LaPierre and Frazer ..... 9

**FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE REMEDIES ..... 10**

A. Framework for Determining Need for Third-Party Oversight ..... 10

B. Framework for Assessing and Implementing an Effective Compliance Program ..... 12

**ARGUMENT ..... 13**

A. This Court Should Impose Third-Party Oversight ..... 13

    1. Voluntary Self-Disclosure ..... 14

    2. Risk Assessment, Compliance Program, and Internal Controls ..... 14

    3. Testing of Compliance Program and Internal Controls ..... 18

    4. Pervasiveness of Misconduct and Involvement of Senior Management ..... 19

    5. Misconduct Due to Exploitation of Inadequate Compliance Program ..... 20

    6. Compliance Personnel’s Active Involvement in Misconduct or Failure to Respond to Red Flags ..... 20

    7. Adequate Investigative and Corrective Measures ..... 20

    8. Change in Risk Profile and Unique Risks or Compliance Challenges ..... 21

    9. Regulatory Oversight ..... 21

B. Proposal for Relief ..... 22

    1. The NRA ..... 22

    2. The Individual Defendants ..... 23

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>64 B Venture v. American Realty Co.</i> , 194 A.D.2d 504 (1st Dep't 1993) .....	7
<i>Arkin Kaplan Rice LLP v. Kaplan</i> , 2013 WL 3970718 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	7
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Copeland v. Salomon</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 222 (1982) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. United Health Programs</i> , 350 F.Supp.3d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	5
<i>In re Carter</i> , 2017 WL 5075786 (Sup. Ct. Bx. Cnty. Nov. 2, 2017) .....	7
<i>Osman v. Sternberg</i> , 181 A.D.2d 868 (2d Dep't 1992).....	7
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016) .....	4, 6-7
<i>People v. James</i> , 2013 WL 1390877 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty Apr. 3, 2013).....	6
<i>People v. Lower Esopus River Watch, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3014915 (Sup. Ct. Ulster Cnty. Apr. 8, 2013).....	6-7, 9
<i>People v. Mosesman</i> , No. 85015/2020 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. Apr. 16, 2021) .....	9
<i>People v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.</i> , 222 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2023) .....	6
<i>People v. Schulman</i> , No. 453119/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. January 3, 2018).....	9
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 2024 WL 733991 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 16, 2024) .....	7

*People v. Trump*,  
62 Misc.3d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2018) .....6

*People v. Trump*,  
66 Misc.3d 200 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2019) .....8

*SEC v. iShopnomarkup.com, Inc.*,  
126 F.Supp.3d 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....5

*SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics*,  
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....5

**State Statutes**

EPTL

§ 8-1.4 .....2, 6

§ 8-1.4(m) ..... 5-6

§ 8-1.4(n).....6

Executive Law

§§ 172 and 175 .....2

N-PCL

§ 715.....2

§ 715-b .....2
